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ABSTRACT 
Skin diseases are common among children. However, only few epidemiological surveys are available in the 
literature. This study was conducted at Basrah Maternity and Children Hospital to determine the spectrum 
and pattern of skin diseases among children attended the pediatric outpatient clinic in this hospital. The study 
was carried out from January 2002 to January 2004. The total number of those children who had been 
examined was1251 with skin disorders and many of them had more than one disorder resulting in1274 skin 
disorders. The infections and infestations together were the most common (44.2%). The eczema / dermatitis 
constituted (39.0%) followed by bacterial infection (13.6%), parasitic infestations (13.2%), viral infections 
(9.6%) and fungal infections (7.8%). Atopic dermatitis was the most common type of eczema in children 
which constituted 12.5%. The most common disorders among infants was diaper dermatitis (31.3%), while in 
preschool and school age groups were impetigo (13.0%) and pityriasis alba (11.2%) respectively. The study 
documents that skin diseases in childhood are common and these data may be useful in planning for health 
care for children. 
 
INTRODUCTION 

ediatric dermatology is a new topic, to 
provide clinical care and promote 
researches and education in skin diseases 

of infancy, childhood and adolescence. The 
field of pediatric dermatology has gained 
significant recognition in the past several 
years.[1-3] Skin diseases in childhood are 
common and may constitute   at least 30% of all 
outpatient visits to pediatricians.[4-9] The 
prevalence of them, such as atopic eczema, is 
increasing.[10] Most childhood skin diseases are 
diagnosed by general practitioners who refer the 
more difficult cases to the local dermatologist or 
pediatrician. However, many parents will seek 
advice initially from a pharmacist.[11] There are 
no previous studies regarding the pattern of skin 
disorders among children in Basrah Governorate 
and little in Iraq[5], for this reason the study was 
conducted to document the spectrum and pattern 
of skin disorders among children attended 
pediatric hospital. 
 
PATIENTS AND METHODS 
The study was based on 1251 children aged <14 
years seen in the out- patient clinic of pediatric 
department in Basrah Maternity and Children 
Hospital. The study was conducted from 
January 2002 to January 2004. The cases 
studied either referred from pediatrician or 
directly came for examination. A thorough skin 
examination was done and relevant 
investigations were carried out whenever 
necessary. The patients were divided into three 

groups according to age, those   under one year 
(infant), and one to less than six years 
(preschool), and equal to or more than six years 
(school age) children. The prevalence and other 
descriptive data of all diagnoses were analyzed. 
 
RESULTS 
A total of 1251 children were enrolled in the 
study. The percentage of boys was 51.0 % while 
girls 49.0%. The infants constituted 384 
(30.7%), preschool age children constituted the 
largest group within the patient population 
(40.0%) and school age group was 367 (29.3%) 
(Table-1).   
 
Table 1. Distribution of children with skin 

disorders according to age and sex. 
 

 
 
 

Sex 

 
Age distribution (years) 

 

 
 
 

Total 

 
 
 

%  
<1  

   No. (%) 
 

 
1 <6  

No. (%) 

     
6-14  

No.  (%) 

 
Boys 

 

 
187(48.7) 254(50.8) 196(53.4) 637 51.9 

 
Girls 

 
197(51.3) 246(49.2) 171(46.6) 614 49.1 

 
Total 

 
384(30.7) 500(40.0) 367(29.3) 1251 100 

 
A total of 1274 skin disorders   were recorded, 
distributed as 387, 531 and 356   among infants, 
preschool and school age groups respectively. 
Infections and infestations together were the 
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most common dermatoses (44.2%). Eczema / 
dermatitis was (39.0%), followed by bacterial 
infection (13.6%), parasitic infestation (13.2%), 
viral infections (9.6%) and fungal infections 
(7.8%). Atopic dermatitis (12.5%) was the most 
common eczematous dermatitis, while impetigo 

(7.4%), insect bites (7.7%), varicella (3.8%) and 
tinea capitis (3.9%) were common among 
bacterial, parasitic, viral and fungal infections 
respectively (Table-2). 
 

 
Table 2. The pattern and frequency of skin disorder among children   according to age groups. 

 

Skin disorders 

 
Age  distribution (years) 

 Total % 

<1 1 <6 6-14 

1 

Eczema & dermatitis 
Atopic dermatitis 
Pityriasis alba 
Seborrheic dermatitis 
Contact dermatitis 
Diaper dermatitis 

265 
87 
- 

58 
- 

120 

141 
61 
49 
6 

11 
14 

84 
8 

41 
- 

35 
- 

490 
156 
90 
64 
46 
134 

39.0 
12.5 
7.2 
5.2 
3.7 
10.7 

 

2 

Bacterial infections 
Impetigo 
Folliculitis 
Furuncles &carbuncles 

2 
2 
- 
- 

109 
65 
35 
9 

59 
26 
13 
20 

170 
93 
48 
29 

13.6 
7.4 
3.8 
2.3 

3 

Parasitic infestations 
Insect bites 
Scabies 
Pediculosis capitis 
Cutaneous lishmaniasis 

35 
33 
2 
- 
- 

85 
45 
20 
15 
5 

45 
18 
10 
10 
7 

165 
96 
32 
25 
12 

13.2 
7.7 
2.6 
2.0 
1.0 

4 

Viral  infections 
Herpes simplex 
Varicella (chicken pox) 
Warts 
Rubella (measle) 
Roseola infantum 

15 
- 
- 
- 
- 

15 

74 
10 
32 
22 
7 
3 

31 
2 
15 
11 
3 
- 

120 
12 
47 
33 
10 
18 

9.6 
1.0 
3.8 
2.6 
0.8 
1.4 

5 

Fungal infections 
Tinea capitis 
Tinea corporis 
Oral candidiasis (thrush) 
Pityriasis  versicolor 

24 
- 
- 

24 
- 

41 
25 
- 

15 
1 

33 
24 
6 
- 
3 

98 
49 
6 

39 
4 

7.8 
3.9 
0.5 
3.1 
0.3 

6 

Miscellaneous 
Alopecia areata 
Paronychia 
Icthyosis 
Xeroderma pigmentosa 
Cellular Nevi 
Freckles 
Lentigines 
Mongolion spot 
Keloid 
Haemangioma 
Salmon paches 
Vitiligo 
Urticaria 
Psoriasis 
Pityriasis rosea 
Papular acrodermatitis 
Infantile acne 
Miliaria 

46 
- 
- 
- 
- 
2 
- 
- 

10 
- 
4 
20 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
5 
5 

61 
6 
2 
- 
2 

29 
- 
1 
5 
- 
2 
3 
2 

10 
2 
- 

17 
- 
- 

94 
18 
10 
3 
- 

21 
4 
5 
- 
2 
- 
- 
7 
8 
4 
5 
7 
- 

10 

201 
24 
12 
3 
2 

52 
4 
6 

15 
2 
6 

23 
9 

18 
6 
5 

24 
5 

15 

16.0 
1.9 
1.0 
0.2 
0.1 
4.2 
0.3 
0.5 
1.2 
0.2 
0.4 
1.8 
0.7 
1.4 
0.5 
0.4 
1.9 
0.4 
1.2 
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The most common disorder among infants was 
diaper dermatitis (31.3%), while in preschool 

and school age groups, impetigo (13.0%) and 
pityriasis alba (11.2%) respectively (Table-3). 
 

Table 3. The commonest five skin disorders among children according to age groups 
 

 
Ranking 

skin 
disorders 

  
Age   distribution in years    

 
<1 

(No. / %)* 
1 < 6 

(No. / %)* 
6 -14 

(No. /%)* 

First Diaper dermatitis 
(120 /31.3) 

Impetigo 
(65/13.0) 

Pityriasis alba 
(41/11.2) 

Second Atopic dermatitis 
(87 /22.7) Atopic dermatitis (61/12.2) Contact dermatitis (35/9.5) 

Third Seborrheic dermatitis 
(58 /15.1) 

Pityriasis alba 
(49/9.8) 

Impetigo 
(26 /7.1) 

Fourth Insect bites 
(33/8.60 

Insect bites 
(45/9.0) 

Tinea capitis 
(24/6.5) 

Fifth Oral candiasis 
(24/ 6.3 ) 

Folliculititis 
(35/7.0) 

Furuncles &carbuncles 
(20/5.4) 

*Percentage within the age groups. 

 
DISCUSSION 
This article reviewed the most common skin 
disorders seen in children who attended the 
outpatient clinic of pediatric in a specialized 
hospital for maternal and childhood diseases in 
Basrah in southern of Iraq. Skin diseases in 
children are important health problems and 
about 20 to 30% of children seen by 
pediatricians present with problems related 
directly or indirectly to skin.[4-9] Although there 
are various published studies on pediatric 
dermatology[3-9], but no studies in Basrah city 
and little information is available about the 
prevalence of skin conditions among children in 
Iraq.[5] The results showed that infections and 
infestations  were the commonest, this result 
agreed with other studies.[3-7] However, others 
found that eczematous dermatoses were the 
most prevalent skin disorders among children.[8-

10] This discrepancy might be explained on 
geographical and climatic  bases and also can be 
attributed to poor hygienic and sanitary 
conditions, lack of awareness and poor health 
services which are important factors responsible 
for higher incidence of skin infection in 
developing countries. A previous study in 
Baghdad /Iraq in 1989 showed that infection 
and infestations constituted 68.0% of skin 
disorders among children.[5] The present study 
also showed that atopic dermatitis is the most 
common type of eczema and this agreed with 
most studies[10,12-16], but there is a considerable 

variation in the prevalence of atopic dermatitis 
between countries in various studies due to the 
design of study, racial, diet, custom-habit and 
other factors. [10,16] The prevalence of atopic 
dermatitis has been increased two to three folds 
over the last  30 years  and appeared to be 
higher in developed than developing 
countries.[10] The reason for this increase is still 
unknown but may be due to changes in 
environment pollutants, shift from breast 
feeding and altering  diagnosis criteria.[10,11-16]. 
Pityriasis alba which is a common 
hypopigmented dermatitis was high in our 
study, although the exact incidence has not been 
described and its etiology is still controversial, 
up to one third of children may have this 
disorder.[17] Impetigo and pityriasis alba are 
common in preschool and school age children 
which is similar to other studies.[11, 17] The study 
showed that Diaper dermatitis is a common skin 
disorder among infants. Diaper dermatitis is 
commonly seen in general pediatric practice   in 
about 7% to 35% of infants.[18-20] This study 
documents the pattern and frequency of skin 
diseases in children attended specialized 
pediatric hospital. The conclusion that the skin 
disorders are common problems among children 
and further study about seasonal variation in 
incidence of skin disorders among children is 
recommended. Data may be useful in planning 
of health care programs for children.
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