

PEDIATRIC DERMATOLOGY: A STUDY OF PATTERN OF SKIN DISEASES AMONG CHILDREN ATTENDING BASRAH MATERNITY AND CHILDREN HOSPITAL

Kathem. K. Al-Rubiay

ABSTRACT

Skin diseases are common among children. However, only few epidemiological surveys are available in the literature. This study was conducted at Basrah Maternity and Children Hospital to determine the spectrum and pattern of skin diseases among children attended the pediatric outpatient clinic in this hospital. The study was carried out from January 2002 to January 2004. The total number of those children who had been examined was 1251 with skin disorders and many of them had more than one disorder resulting in 1274 skin disorders. The infections and infestations together were the most common (44.2%). The eczema | dermatitis constituted (39.0%) followed by bacterial infection (13.6%), parasitic infestations (13.2%), viral infections (9.6%) and fungal infections (7.8%). Atopic dermatitis was the most common type of eczema in children which constituted 12.5%. The most common disorders among infants was diaper dermatitis (31.3%), while in preschool and school age groups were impetigo (13.0%) and pityriasis alba (11.2%) respectively. The study documents that skin diseases in childhood are common and these data may be useful in planning for health care for children.

INTRODUCTION

Pediatric dermatology is a new topic, to provide clinical care and promote researches and education in skin diseases of infancy, childhood and adolescence. The field of pediatric dermatology has gained significant recognition in the past several years.^[1-3] Skin diseases in childhood are common and may constitute at least 30% of all outpatient visits to pediatricians.^[4-9] The prevalence of them, such as atopic eczema, is increasing.^[10] Most childhood skin diseases are diagnosed by general practitioners who refer the more difficult cases to the local dermatologist or pediatrician. However, many parents will seek advice initially from a pharmacist.^[11] There are no previous studies regarding the pattern of skin disorders among children in Basrah Governorate and little in Iraq^[5], for this reason the study was conducted to document the spectrum and pattern of skin disorders among children attended pediatric hospital.

PATIENTS AND METHODS

The study was based on 1251 children aged <14 years seen in the out-patient clinic of pediatric department in Basrah Maternity and Children Hospital. The study was conducted from January 2002 to January 2004. The cases studied either referred from pediatrician or directly came for examination. A thorough skin examination was done and relevant investigations were carried out whenever necessary. The patients were divided into three

groups according to age, those under one year (infant), and one to less than six years (preschool), and equal to or more than six years (school age) children. The prevalence and other descriptive data of all diagnoses were analyzed.

RESULTS

A total of 1251 children were enrolled in the study. The percentage of boys was 51.0 % while girls 49.0%. The infants constituted 384 (30.7%), preschool age children constituted the largest group within the patient population (40.0%) and school age group was 367 (29.3%) (Table-1).

Table 1. *Distribution of children with skin disorders according to age and sex.*

Sex	Age distribution (years)			Total	%
	<1 No. (%)	1 <6 No. (%)	6-14 No. (%)		
Boys	187(48.7)	254(50.8)	196(53.4)	637	51.9
Girls	197(51.3)	246(49.2)	171(46.6)	614	49.1
Total	384(30.7)	500(40.0)	367(29.3)	1251	100

A total of 1274 skin disorders were recorded, distributed as 387, 531 and 356 among infants, preschool and school age groups respectively. Infections and infestations together were the

most common dermatoses (44.2%). Eczema / dermatitis was (39.0%), followed by bacterial infection (13.6%), parasitic infestation (13.2%), viral infections (9.6%) and fungal infections (7.8%). Atopic dermatitis (12.5%) was the most common eczematous dermatitis, while impetigo

(7.4%), insect bites (7.7%), varicella (3.8%) and tinea capitis (3.9%) were common among bacterial, parasitic, viral and fungal infections respectively (Table-2).

Table 2. The pattern and frequency of skin disorder among children according to age groups.

Skin disorders		Age distribution (years)			Total	%
		<1	1 <6	6-14		
1	Eczema & dermatitis	265	141	84	490	39.0
	Atopic dermatitis	87	61	8	156	12.5
	Pityriasis alba	-	49	41	90	7.2
	Seborrheic dermatitis	58	6	-	64	5.2
	Contact dermatitis	-	11	35	46	3.7
	Diaper dermatitis	120	14	-	134	10.7
2	Bacterial infections	2	109	59	170	13.6
	Impetigo	2	65	26	93	7.4
	Folliculitis	-	35	13	48	3.8
	Furuncles & carbuncles	-	9	20	29	2.3
3	Parasitic infestations	35	85	45	165	13.2
	Insect bites	33	45	18	96	7.7
	Scabies	2	20	10	32	2.6
	Pediculosis capitis	-	15	10	25	2.0
	Cutaneous lishmaniasis	-	5	7	12	1.0
4	Viral infections	15	74	31	120	9.6
	Herpes simplex	-	10	2	12	1.0
	Varicella (chicken pox)	-	32	15	47	3.8
	Warts	-	22	11	33	2.6
	Rubella (measle)	-	7	3	10	0.8
	Roseola infantum	15	3	-	18	1.4
5	Fungal infections	24	41	33	98	7.8
	Tinea capitis	-	25	24	49	3.9
	Tinea corporis	-	-	6	6	0.5
	Oral candidiasis (thrush)	24	15	-	39	3.1
	Pityriasis versicolor	-	1	3	4	0.3
6	Miscellaneous	46	61	94	201	16.0
	Alopecia areata	-	6	18	24	1.9
	Paronychia	-	2	10	12	1.0
	Icthyosis	-	-	3	3	0.2
	Xeroderma pigmentosa	-	2	-	2	0.1
	Cellular Nevi	2	29	21	52	4.2
	Freckles	-	-	4	4	0.3
	Lentigines	-	1	5	6	0.5
	Mongolian spot	10	5	-	15	1.2
	Keloid	-	-	2	2	0.2
	Haemangioma	4	2	-	6	0.4
	Salmon patches	20	3	-	23	1.8
	Vitiligo	-	2	7	9	0.7
	Urticaria	-	10	8	18	1.4
	Psoriasis	-	2	4	6	0.5
	Pityriasis rosea	-	-	5	5	0.4
	Papular acrodermatitis	-	17	7	24	1.9
	Infantile acne	5	-	-	5	0.4
	Miliaria	5	-	10	15	1.2

The most common disorder among infants was diaper dermatitis (31.3%), while in preschool and school age groups, impetigo (13.0%) and pityriasis alba (11.2%) respectively (Table-3).

Table 3. *The commonest five skin disorders among children according to age groups*

Ranking skin disorders	Age distribution in years		
	<1 (No. / %)*	1 < 6 (No. / %)*	6 -14 (No. / %)*
First	Diaper dermatitis (120 /31.3)	Impetigo (65/13.0)	Pityriasis alba (41/11.2)
Second	Atopic dermatitis (87 /22.7)	Atopic dermatitis (61/12.2)	Contact dermatitis (35/9.5)
Third	Seborrheic dermatitis (58 /15.1)	Pityriasis alba (49/9.8)	Impetigo (26 /7.1)
Fourth	Insect bites (33/8.60)	Insect bites (45/9.0)	Tinea capitis (24/6.5)
Fifth	Oral candidiasis (24/ 6.3)	Folliculitis (35/7.0)	Furuncles & carbuncles (20/5.4)

*Percentage within the age groups.

DISCUSSION

This article reviewed the most common skin disorders seen in children who attended the outpatient clinic of pediatric in a specialized hospital for maternal and childhood diseases in Basrah in southern of Iraq. Skin diseases in children are important health problems and about 20 to 30% of children seen by pediatricians present with problems related directly or indirectly to skin.^[4-9] Although there are various published studies on pediatric dermatology^[3-9], but no studies in Basrah city and little information is available about the prevalence of skin conditions among children in Iraq.^[5] The results showed that infections and infestations were the commonest, this result agreed with other studies.^[3-7] However, others found that eczematous dermatoses were the most prevalent skin disorders among children.^[8-10] This discrepancy might be explained on geographical and climatic bases and also can be attributed to poor hygienic and sanitary conditions, lack of awareness and poor health services which are important factors responsible for higher incidence of skin infection in developing countries. A previous study in Baghdad /Iraq in 1989 showed that infection and infestations constituted 68.0% of skin disorders among children.^[5] The present study also showed that atopic dermatitis is the most common type of eczema and this agreed with most studies^[10,12-16], but there is a considerable

variation in the prevalence of atopic dermatitis between countries in various studies due to the design of study, racial, diet, custom-habit and other factors.^[10,16] The prevalence of atopic dermatitis has been increased two to three folds over the last 30 years and appeared to be higher in developed than developing countries.^[10] The reason for this increase is still unknown but may be due to changes in environment pollutants, shift from breast feeding and altering diagnosis criteria.^[10,11-16] Pityriasis alba which is a common hypopigmented dermatitis was high in our study, although the exact incidence has not been described and its etiology is still controversial, up to one third of children may have this disorder.^[17] Impetigo and pityriasis alba are common in preschool and school age children which is similar to other studies.^[11, 17] The study showed that Diaper dermatitis is a common skin disorder among infants. Diaper dermatitis is commonly seen in general pediatric practice in about 7% to 35% of infants.^[18-20] This study documents the pattern and frequency of skin diseases in children attended specialized pediatric hospital. The conclusion that the skin disorders are common problems among children and further study about seasonal variation in incidence of skin disorders among children is recommended. Data may be useful in planning of health care programs for children.

REFERENCES

1. Hurwitz S. Clinical pediatric dermatology. Philadelphia, London: W.B. Saunders Company, 1981; 36-68.
2. Wagner AM, Hansen RC. Neonatal skin and skin disorders. In: Schachner La, Hansen RC, editors. Pediatric dermatology. 2nd ed. New York: Churchill Livingstone, 1995; 263-346.
3. Negi KS, Kandan SD, Parsad D. Pattern of skin disease in children in Garhwal region of Utter Pradish. India Pediatr 2001; 38:77-80.
4. Wisuthsarewong W, Viravan S. Analysis of skin diseases in a referral pediatric dermatology clinic in Thailand. J Med Assoc Thai 2000; 83: 999-1004.
5. Al-Khafagi KA. The incidence of skin disorders in Iraqi infants and children. MSc thesis, Baghdad University 1989.
6. Nanda A, Al-Hasawi F, Alsaleh QA. A prospective survey of pediatric dermatology clinic patients in Kuwait: an analysis of 10000 cases. Pediatr Dermatol 1999; 16(1): 6-11.
7. Anand IS, Gupta S. A profile of skin disorder in children in Saurashtra. J Indian Med Assoc 1998; 96(8):245-246.
8. Wenk C, Itin PH. Epidemiology of Pediatric Dermatology and Allergology in the Region of Aargau, Switzerland. Pediatr Dermatol 2003; 20 (6): 482-487.
9. Hubert JN, Callen JP, Kasteler JS. Prevalence of Cutaneous Finding in hospitalized pediatric patients. Pediatr Dermatol 1997; 14(6): 426-429.
10. Williams HC. Is the prevalence of atopic dermatitis increasing? Clin Exp Dermatol 1992; 17: 385-391.
11. Patel G, Mills C .Childhood skin diseases. Pharmaceutical J 2000; 265: 164-168.
12. Emerson RM, William HC, Allen BR. Severity distribution of atopic dermatitis in the community and its relationship to secondary referral. Br J Dermatol 1998; 139(1):73-76.
13. Borirakchanyavat K, Kurban AK. Atopic dermatitis. Clin Dermatol 2000; 18(6):649-655.
14. Broberg A, Borres MP, Berg R. et al. Atopic dermatitis in 5-6 years old Swedish children: cumulative incidence, point prevalence, and severity scoring. Allergy 2000; 55(11):1025-1029.
15. Kim CW, Park CJ, Kim JW, et al. Prevalence of atopic dermatitis in Korea. Acta Dermat Venereol 2000; 80(5):353-356.
16. Larsen FS, Hanifin JM. Secular change in occurrence of atopic dermatitis. Acta Derma Venereol Suppl (Stockh) 1992; 179:7-12.
17. Blessmann WM, Sponchiado de Ávila L, Albaneze R, et al. Pityriasis alba: a study of pathogenic factors. J Eur Acad dermatol Venereol 2002; 16(5):463-468.
18. Ward DB, Fleischer AB, Feldman SR, et al .Characterization of diaper dermatitis in the United State. Arch Pediatr Adolesc Med 2000; 45(9): 943-946.
19. Kazaks El, Lane AT. Diaper dermatitis. Pediatr Clin North Am 2000; 47(4):909-919.
20. Atherton DJ. The etiology and management of irritant diaper dermatitis. J Eur Acad dermatol Venereol 2001; (15)1:1-4.